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Introduction

This appendix presents a summary of results from the 2023 economic model 
and survey. The first section contains a sampling of charts illustrating various 
costs of lost focus in terms of both time and monetary value. The second 
section features charts illustrating the aggregate results from our survey of 
global knowledge workers.

The economic model, based on the 2020 study methodology, estimates the 
costs of lost focus at work due to distractions like meetings, emails, work-
related messages and personal diversions. The methodology employs a 
bottom-up approach, calculating the total time the average employee was 
affected by lost focus for each country, industry and occupation type. The 
model also calculates the associated economic costs, such as the salary cost 
( ie, salaries paid by businesses for unproductive time) and the potential gains 
to economic contribution ( ie, increases to gross value added that could be 
realized in the absence of lost focus). Note that the economic model relies 
on 2022 macroeconomic data, and average exchange rates over that period 
should be used to make any inferences about local currency values.

The survey results, collected between February and April 2023, reflect 
the responses of 1,079 knowledge workers from ten selected countries, 
including Australia, Canada, France, Germany, Ireland, Japan, Poland, South 
Korea, the United Kingdom and the United States. Respondents encompass 
a broad range of seniority levels, from general staff to C-suite executives, 
and come from various industries, such as consumer packaged goods, 
retail, manufacturing, media, entertainment and publishing, education, 
professional services, and technology.
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Economic model data

Figure 1. Annual hours of lost focus per knowledge worker
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Figure 2. Cost of lost focus for the average knowledge worker (in terms of salary) 
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Figure 3. Potential gain to the average knowledge worker’s economic contribution (US$) if lost focus 
time was fully productive 

Figure 4. Annual hours of lost focus per knowledge worker, by source of distraction
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Figure 5. Cost of lost focus (US$), by source of distraction

■  Work-related meetings ■  Work-related emails ■  Work-related messages

■  Personal activities ■  Recovery from distractions
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Figure 6. Potential gain to the average knowledge worker’s economic contribution (US$) if lost focus 
time was fully productive, by source of distraction
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Survey data

D1: In which country do you live? Select one.

D2: What is your organization’s primary industry? Select one.

Ireland

United Kingdom

Canada

Germany

Poland

France

Australia

South Korea

Japan

United States of America

Professional services

Technology

Education

Manufacturing

Media, entertainment & publishing

Retail

Consumer packaged goods

10.5%

10.5%

10.2%

10.2%

10.2%

10.0%

9.8%

9.6%

9.5%

9.5%

19%

18%

17%

16%

14%

13%

3%
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D3:  How many employees work for your organization globally? Select one.

D4:  Which of the following best describes your title? Select one.

D5:  What is your main functional role? Select one.

Less than 50

50 - 99

100 - 249

250 - 499

500 - 999

1,000 - 2,499

2,500 - 4,999

5,000 - 9,999

10,000 or more

General staff

Senior/Manager

Director+

C-suite

Sales

Customer service

IT/technology

Marketing

Operations

Finance

Human resources/talent

Audit and compliance

Procurement

Legal

General management

R&D

Other, specify

Risk

Strategy/business development

4.6%

8.2%

10.8%

10.2%

14.7%

8.4%

4.3%

5.7%

33.2%

48.3%

26.1%

12.9%

12.7%

11.6%

11.5%

9.5%

9.3%

8.5%

7.7%

7.5%

6.7%

6.2%

6.0%

5.5%

5.2%

2.7%

1.7%

0.3%
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Female  47.5%

Non-binary  0.3%

Male  52.1%

D6: By this definition, would you consider yourself to be a knowledge worker? Select one.

D7: In what year were you born? Select one. 

D8: Which best represents your gender? Select one.

Yes

No

Millennials (born 1981-1996)

Gen X (born 1965-1980)

GenZ (born 1997-2005)

Baby Boomers (born 1946-1964)

0%

100%

46.8%

35.2%

10.8%

7.1%
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Q1: On a typical workday, how many hours a day do you spend at work (including 
working remotely)? Select one.

Q2: On a typical workday, what overall percentage of your working hours do you devote 
to productive work? Select one.

Q3: What are your primary and secondary working locations? Select one. - Primary location

Less than 4

4 to less than 8

8 to less than 12

12 or more

Less than 20%

20% to less than 40%

40% to less than 60%

60% to less than 80%

80% or more

Don’t know

Desk in open-plan corporate office

Cubicle in corporate office

Home/home office

Private office within a larger corporate office

Unassigned desk in corporate office (eg, hot desk, hoteling)

Shared office within a larger corporate office

Co-working space (WeWork, etc)

Other, specify

Other public venue (cafe, park, etc)

Hotel room

2.3%

4.1%

0.4%

0.6%

0.9%

0.9%

37.1%

56.5%

5.9%

18.4%

38.2%

36.5%

24.9%

20.3%

18.4%

12.0%

9.4%

5.9%

3.7%

3.5%



©Economist Impact 2023

In search of lost focus - Appendix: model and survey data 13

Q4: What are your primary and secondary working locations? Select one. - Secondary location

Q5:  Which of the following most accurately describes your current working arrangement? 
Select one.

Home/home office

I don’t have a secondary work location

Desk in open-plan corporate office

Cubicle in corporate office

Unassigned desk in corporate office (eg, hot desk, hoteling)

Shared office within a larger corporate office

Private office within a larger corporate office

Co-working space (WeWork, etc)

Other public venue (cafe, park, etc)

Hotel room

Other, specify

28.6%

21.6%

11.4%

9.8%

7.0%

7.0%

6.4%

3.4%

2.4%

2.2%

0.1%

Remote worker  17.5%

Hybrid worker  38.6%

On-site worker  43.8%
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Q6A: How would you compare the following aspects of your experience with remote/hybrid work to 
fully in-person work? Select one for each row. (Question for remote and hybrid workers only)

Q6B: How would you compare the following aspects of your experience with fully in-person work to 
remote/hybrid work? Select one for each row. (Question for on-site workers only)

Amount of time spent on deep or independent work

Quality of deep or independent work

Ability to be creative/innovative

Relationships with team members

Quality of collaboration

Work-life balance

Mental health/well-being

Amount of time spent on deep or independent work	

Quality of deep or independent work

Ability to be creative/innovative

Relationships with team members

Quality of collaboration

Work-life balance

Mental health/well-being

■  Better

■  Better

■  No difference

■  No difference

■  Worse

■  Worse

■  Don’t know

■  Don’t know

0%

0%

20%

20%

40%

40%

60%

60%

80%

80%

100%

100%

63.7%

56.0%

66.2%

59.4%

23.8%

26.0%

24.1%

26.0%

28.9%

27.9%

30.5%

18.0%

32.2%

19.2%

14.5%

23.0%

19.5%

26.6%

58.3%

59.8%

39.6%

70.2%

42.6%

68.3%

73.3%

51.2%

67.8%

51.2%

11.4%

16.5%

9.1%

12.5%

11.9%

10.4%

28.5%

10.4%

24.4%

10.8%

11.7%

24.9%

11.6%

20.3%
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Q7: On a typical workday, what is the average length of time you typically spend focused on any 
given piece of productive work without any break or distraction? Select one.

Q8: Do you regularly employ any automation tools in your work? Select one.

Less than 5 minutes

5 minutes to less than 10 minutes

10 minutes to less than 30 minutes

30 minutes to less than 1 hour

1 hour to less than 3 hours

3 hours or more

Don’t know

Yes, daily

Yes, at least once per week

Yes, at least once per month

Yes, at least once per year

No

44.7%

7.8%

32.0%

44.7%

13.1%

0.3%

0.4%

1.9%

32.1%

31.6%

10.2%

3.9%

22.2%

Q9: How has your use of automation tools impacted the following aspects of your work? Please 
select one in each row.

Productivity

Time spent on repetitive tasks

Quality of work

Creativity/innovation

Organization

Mental health

Collaboration

Unintended errors

Training required to do job

Job security

■  Improved ■  No difference ■  Worsened ■  Don’t know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

5%

5.5%

11.0%

5.8%

6.9%

9.1%

9.1%

8.0%

12.9%

25.0%

33.6%

31.9%

27.1%

32.7%

43.9%

68.4%

58.5%

57.9%

62.2%

58.3%

42.2%

30.0%58.0%

4.9%

19.1%

20.9%

74.6%

73.4%

15.6%79.0%
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Q10: As AI-related tools become more common, how would you most prefer to use these tools 
for work? Select up to 4.

Automate repetitive tasks

Summarize documents, reports, meeting notes, messages, etc.

Find/organize information

Track progress/schedules

Transcribe meetings, interviews, calls, etc.

Generate analytics

Provide early warnings for potential problems

Answer questions

Produce written text

Generate creative outputs (slides, artwork, charts, voiceovers, etc)

Conduct research / assist with brainstorming

Draft suggested email responses

Decrease human bias (hiring processes, strategic analysis, etc)

Help write code

None of these

Don’t know

Other, specify

41.2%

29.5%

27.9%

26.6%

25.4%

24.7%

21.5%

21.1%

19.2%

18.4%

16.2%

15.5%

12.9%

12.8%

5.0%

1.8%

0.2%
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Q11: Which types of breaks or activities help you most to recharge/regain focus during the 
workday? Select up to 3.

Eating/drinking

Going for a walk

Chatting with colleagues

Exercise/fitness

Resting (meditation, prayer, sleep, etc)

Browsing social media (TikTok, Instagram, Facebook, etc)

Chatting with friends

Personal tasks (cleaning, chores, shopping, etc)

Consuming other content (not social media) such as news, podcasts, music, TV, video games, etc

Taking care of friends/family/loved ones ( including children)

Professional tasks not related to my main job (applying for other jobs, working on freelance assignments, personal projects, etc)

Other, specify

I do not take breaks during the workday

9.0%

12.0%

15.2%

15.9%

19.0%

20.9%

28.2%

28.4%

31.4%

38.9%

47.6%

0.9%

0.2%
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Q12:  Which of the following most distracts you from engaging in productive work when you 
are working in the office? Select up to 3. (Question for on-site and hybrid workers only)

Face-to-face interruptions from colleagues about work-related tasks

Peripheral distractions in the office (loud environment, ringing phones, chatty colleagues, etc)

Your own mind wandering

Work-related meetings

Ancillary or “administrative” tasks not related to your core job objectives

Technical difficulties with main productivity tools (old computer, slow internet, etc)

Incoming chat or other work messages from colleagues, clients, etc

Reading/answering emails

Engaging in personal non-work-related activities (personal calls, errands, etc)

Browsing social media (TikTok, Instagram, Facebook, etc.)

Physical discomfort at my desk/workspace (temperature, space, etc)

Consuming other content (not social media) such as news, podcasts, music, news, TV, video games, etc

I do not get distracted while engaging in productive work

Other, specify

35.8%

25.5%

24.7%

22.9%

19.8%

19.7%

19.6%

18.5%

18.4%

18.2%

17.8%

10.8%

5.1%

0.3%
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Q13: Which of the following most distracts you from engaging in productive work when you are 
working from home? Select up to 3. (Question for remote and hybrid workers only)

The need to respond to immediate demands from others in the household (family, roommates, pets, etc)

Household-related chores (cooking, cleaning, etc)

Browsing social media (TikTok, Instagram, Facebook, etc.)

Incoming chat or other work messages from colleagues, clients, etc

Ancillary or “administrative” tasks not related to your core job objectives

Reading/answering emails

Feeling disconnected from colleagues

Work-related meetings

Technical difficulties with main productivity tools (old computer, slow internet etc)

Consuming other content (not social media) such as news, podcasts, music, news, TV, video games, etc

Lack of a feeling of office “buzz”

Lack of the proper tools/materials to do the job

Inability to find a quiet space

Discomfort with the physical home working space

I do not get distracted while engaging in productive work

Other, specify

23.9%

23.9%

20.6%

20.0%

17.7%

17.3%

17.3%

16.7%

16.5%

15.2%

12.7%

10.9%

10.1%

9.7%

8.3%

0.7%
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Q14: On a typical workday, how many work-related meetings (including virtual ones) do you 
attend? Select one.

Q15: On a typical workday, how many hours per day do you spend doing the following 
activities? Select one in each row.

I don’t attend work-related meetings

Less than 1 ( i.e. not everyday)

1

2-3

4-5

6-7

8 or more

5.5%

28.5%

18.0%

33.2%

10.8%

2.7%

1.4%

Checking, reading and responding 
to work-related email

Checking, reading and responding 
to work-related chat messages

Attending work-related meetings 
( including virtual ones)

Personal activities (personal phone 
calls, social media not related to 

work activities, etc)

■  Less than 3 hours ■  3 hours or more ■  Don’t know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

93.1%

94.2%

92.0%

94.4%

Less than 
3 hours

3 hours 
or more

Don’t 
know

Checking, reading and responding to work-related email 93.1% 5.5% 1.4%

Checking, reading and responding to work-related chat messages 94.2% 3.6% 2.2%

Attending work-related meetings ( including virtual ones) 92.0% 5.6% 2.4%

Personal activities (personal phone calls, social media not related to work 
activities, etc)

94.4% 3.2% 2.3%
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Q16: On a typical workday, what share, if any, of the time you spend in meetings (including 
virtual ones) would you consider a waste of time? Select one.

Q17: On a typical workday, how often do you do the following, on average? Select one in each row. 

Q18: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements with regards to remote 
collaboration tools at work? Select one in each row.

Less than 20%

20% to less than 40%

40% to less than 60%

60% to less than 80%

80% or more

51.6%

32.6%

9.9%

4.9%

1.0%

■  At least once per hour

■  Agree

■  Every few hours or less often

■  Neither agree nor disagree ■  Disagree

■  Other

■  Don’t know

Respond to emails

Respond to chat messages 
(Slack, Teams, etc)

Reduce the need for  
in-person meetings

Enable more efficient interactions 
with my colleagues

Keep me organized/help me  
find what I need

Increase the frequency of 
unnecessary meetings

Make me feel I have to be  
available all the time

Put pressure on having to respond 
rapidly to messages/ invitations

Respond to comments in docs/apps

0%

0%

20%

20%

40%

40%

60%

60%

80%

80%

100%

100%

33.7%

36.8%

69.4%27.8%

60.9%

64.9%

11.4%

12.1%

8.4%

16.2%

12.4%

12.7%

21.5%

24.2%

27.1%

26.8%

23.5%

26.3%

66.0%

62.6%

63.5%

56.1%

63.4%

59.9%
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Q19: To the best of your knowledge, does your organization have any of the following policies 
or programs in place? Select all that apply.

Mandatory breaks during the workday

Opportunities to provide honest feedback to management about my job

Internet firewall preventing access to non-work-related websites

Well-being/mental health days

Technological tools meant to reduce time spent on administrative tasks (automated scheduling, etc.)

Classes, workshops or internal messaging promoting meditation or mindfulness

Classes, workshops or internal messaging promoting focus or discouraging multitasking

“Focus time” to discourage or prevent the checking of digital communications

None of the above

Prohibitions on the use of personal technology devices (smartphones, etc.) while working

Discrete blocks of “meeting-free time”

Other, specify

36.2%

31.4%

28.6%

27.6%

22.7%

19.4%

18.5%

16.4%

16.2%

15.8%

15.7%

0.3%
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Q20: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? Select one in each row. 

■  Agree ■  Neither agree nor disagree ■  Disagree ■  Don’t know

Maintaining focus at work is more the responsibility 
of the individual than of any external factor

I feel I have individual agency over my working 
schedule, environment and tasks

My job requires creativity

I work in a collaborative environment

I am more likely to work flexible hours 
when working from home

I have difficulty setting aside dedicated focus time

I feel collaboration tools are more of a distraction 
for me now than before the pandemic 

(notifications from Slack, Google Chat, etc.)

Online interruptions from social media are more of 
a distraction for me now than before the pandemic 

(notifications from apps, TikTok, Twitter, etc.)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

65.7%

62.3%

64.4%

66.3%

65.8%

35.5%

41.6%

45.2%

23.7%

22.8%

22.2%

23.3%

15.8%

26.1%

32.6%

25.7%

9.6%

13.6%

12.9%

9.9%

17.0%

36.9%

24.0%

28.1%
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While every effort has been taken to verify the accuracy of this 
information, Economist Impact cannot accept any responsibility 
or liability for reliance by any person on this report or any of the 
information, opinions or conclusions set out in this report. 
The findings and views expressed in the report do not necessarily 
reflect the views of the sponsor.
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